• A large portion of our current voting power dilution is based on former option awards under the old policy, which
we have substantially improved through elimination of option grants and our share buyback program.  Options
outstanding from December 31, 2009 to February 16, 2011 have decreased 37% largely due to option exercise
activity.  We have mitigated the shareholder dilution from option exercises through our buyback program.

The following table provides a historical view of the Company’s voting power dilution trends from December 31,

2006 to February 16, 2011 covering the period of the 2007 Stock Incentive Plan’s existence (in thousands except voting
power dilution %).  Excluding share buybacks, pro forma voting power dilution has decreased from 27% to 18% from 2006
to 2010 and is projected to rise to 23% assuming the approval of the new share request.  With the elimination of options in

31

favor of restricted stock grants, excluding buybacks, pro forma voting power dilution at December 31, 2010 is 15% and rises
to 18% with the approval of the new share request.

Available Total
For O/S Overhang Share Pro Forma

CSO (1) Grant Awards Shares Buybacks CSO (2) Actual Pro forma (4) Actual Pro forma (4)

2011 21,836 3,795   4,382   8,177   315   35,108   37% 23% 29% 18%
2010 21,730   1,594   4,504   6,098   2,717   34,687   28% 18% 24% 15%
2009 22,467   2,418   6,158   8,576   1,371   32,707   38% 26%
2008 23,581   889   6,364   7,253   1,706   32,450   31% 22%
2007 24,900   1,886   6,411   8,297   3,563   32,063   33% 26%
2006 27,610   1,962   6,315   8,277   773   31,210   30% 27%

Voting Power Dilution (VPD) %
Fungible Shares Whole shares (3)

__________________________

(1) CSO = Common shares outstanding.  2006 through 2010 are as of December 31; 2011 is as of February 16, 2011.
(2) Pro forma CSO excludes historical share buybacks for the full year 2006 through 2010.  2011 is year to date as of February 16, 2011 and

includes the 2,800,000 new share request proposal.
(3) Whole Shares VPD% calculation assumes shares available for grant are divided by 2 for restricted stock grants under the Company's current

grant practice.   In 2010, option grants were eliminated in favor of restricted stock grants.